SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 13-053

WHEREAS, The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Transport Workers Union, Local 250-A and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) requires the SFMTA to provide Employee Assistance and Peer Assistance Programs; and, agreements with Local 200, Local 6, Local 1414 and Local 1021 have the same requirement, and the SFMTA is required to provide these services to all employees; and,

WHEREAS, Through its Trauma Response Program, the SFMTA provides trauma counseling services to the SFMTA employees involved in serious accidents, as well as employees subjected to assaults and threats, which has reduced absenteeism and workers' compensation costs; and,

WHEREAS, A Request for Proposals was issued on December 4, 2012 for Employee Assistance, Peer Assistance, Trauma Response Program Services and As-needed Conflict Resolution Training; and,

WHEREAS, Claremont Behavioral Services was the highest ranked proposer; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Municipal Transportation Agency Board authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute Contract no. SFMTA 2013-02 between Claremont Behavioral Services, Inc. and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency to provide Employee Assistance, Peer Assistance, Trauma Response Program Services and Conflict Resolution Training for an amount not to exceed \$1,062,000 and for a term of three years.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Municipal Transportation Agency Board at its meeting of May 7, 2013.

R. Browner

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency